



Freedom of Information request reference number: 6727.1

Date of response: 02/08/2022

Request:

The ICT documents I require are the most recent update (2022 onwards documents)

I wish to obtain the following documents:

- 1. ICT/IM&T/IS Strategy- The IT department strategy or plans, highlights their current and future objectives.
- 2. ICT Org Chart- A visual document that presents the structure of the IT department, please include name and job titles. If this cannot be sent, please work towards a structure with job titles.
- 3. ICT Annual or Business Plan-Like the ICT strategy but is more annually focused.
- 4. ICT Capital Programme/budget- A document that shows financials budget on current and future projects.

Response:

Please see my response to each of your queries in turn below:

1. ICT/IM&T/IS Strategy- The IT department strategy or plans, highlights their current and future objectives.

This is available on the LFB website here:

https://london-fire.gov.uk/media/5741/lfb-in-a-digital-world-strategy-2021-refresh-final-approved-march-2021.pdf

2. ICT Org Chart- A visual document that presents the structure of the IT department, please include name and job titles. If this cannot be sent, please work towards a structure with job titles.

Organisational charts are available on the LFB website; the chart for the ICT department is here:

https://www.london-fire.gov.uk.pdf/media/6145/informationcommunicationstechnology.pdf

3. ICT Annual or Business Plan-Like the ICT strategy but is more annually focused.

As described under (1) above, our strategy is refreshed annually, so there is no other document. We have an annual workplan (list of projects) and you can find this in Appendix B of the <u>LFB in a digital world</u> report.

4. ICT Capital Programme/budget- A document that shows financials budget on current and future projects.

The budget for the London Fire Commissioner is approved each March, and is available on the <u>Decisions</u> page of the LFB website. The latest version available is for 2022/23 here (please see appendix 5 for details of the LFC capital budget):

https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/media/6430/20220330-lfc0679-final-202223-budget.pdf

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request <u>on our website</u>.